

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	48,885	1,41,163	42,015
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit after tax	9,806	28,490	8,727
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,555	28,269	9,142
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	370	370	375
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	86,738	86,738	84,374
Earnings per equity share- Basic and diluted (₹)	26.41	76.77	23.19

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2021 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2020 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2020 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	40,845	1,17,882	34,957
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit after tax	9,959	28,392	9,242
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,885	28,326	9,150

Notes:

- The audited consolidated interim financial results and audited standalone interim financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has declared an interim dividend of ₹7.00 per equity share.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,00,00,000 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹18,000 crore being 1.08% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,500 per equity share subject to approval from shareholders.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 12, 2022

Rajesh Gopinathan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
 e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	48,885	1,41,163	42,015
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit after tax	9,806	28,490	8,727
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,555	28,269	9,142
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	370	370	375
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	86,738	86,738	84,374
Earnings per equity share- Basic and diluted (₹)	26.41	76.77	23.19

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2021 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2020 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2020 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	40,845	1,17,882	34,957
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit after tax	9,959	28,392	9,242
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,885	28,326	9,150

Notes:

- The audited consolidated interim financial results and audited standalone interim financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has declared an interim dividend of ₹7.00 per equity share.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,00,00,000 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹18,000 crore being 1.08% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,500 per equity share subject to approval from shareholders.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 12, 2022

Rajesh Gopinathan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	48,885	1,41,163	42,015
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit after tax	9,806	28,490	8,727
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,555	28,269	9,142
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	370	370	375
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	86,738	86,738	84,374
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	26.41	76.77	23.19

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2021 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2020 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2020 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	40,845	1,17,882	34,957
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit after tax	9,959	28,392	9,242
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,885	28,326	9,150

Notes:

- The audited consolidated interim financial results and audited standalone interim financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has declared an interim dividend of ₹7.00 per equity share.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,00,00,000 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹18,000 crore being 1.08% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,500 per equity share subject to approval from shareholders.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 12, 2022

Rajesh Gopinathan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investor.relations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	48,885	1,41,163	42,015
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit after tax	9,806	28,490	8,727
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,555	28,269	9,142
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	370	370	375
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	86,738	86,738	84,374
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	26.41	76.77	23.19

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2021 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2020 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2020 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	40,845	1,17,882	34,957
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit after tax	9,959	28,392	9,242
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,885	28,326	9,150

Notes:

- The audited consolidated interim financial results and audited standalone interim financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has declared an interim dividend of ₹7.00 per equity share.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,00,00,000 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹18,000 crore being 1.08% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,500 per equity share subject to approval from shareholders.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 12, 2022

Rajesh Gopinathan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investor.relations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	48,885	1,41,163	42,015
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	13,191	38,323	11,692
Profit after tax	9,806	28,490	8,727
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,555	28,269	9,142
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	370	370	375
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	86,738	86,738	84,374
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	26.41	76.77	23.19

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2021 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2020 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2020 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2021

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2021	Nine month period ended December 31, 2021	Three month period ended December 31, 2020
Revenue from operations	40,845	1,17,882	34,957
Profit before tax (before exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit before tax (after exceptional item)	12,879	37,097	11,844
Profit after tax	9,959	28,392	9,242
Total comprehensive income for the period	9,885	28,326	9,150

Notes:

- The audited consolidated interim financial results and audited standalone interim financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has declared an interim dividend of ₹7.00 per equity share.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 12, 2022, has approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,00,00,000 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹18,000 crore being 1.08% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,500 per equity share subject to approval from shareholders.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2021, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 12, 2022

Rajesh Gopinathan
CEO and Managing Director